

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X
 JERRY CADIGAN and NANCY CATON CADIGAN, :
 as the Proposed Administrators of the Estate of :
 TREVOR NORRIS CADIGAN, Deceased, :
 :
 Plaintiffs, : Index No. 152286/2018
 :
 -against- :
 :
 LIBERTY HELICOPTERS, INC., a New York :
 Corporation; NYONAIR LLC, a New Jersey Limited :
 Liability Company; FLYNYON LLC, a New Jersey :
 Limited Liability Company; MERIDIAN CONSULTING :
 I CORPORATION, INC., a Delaware Corporation; :
 RICHARD ZEMKE VANCE, a Connecticut resident; :
 AIRBUS HELICOPTERS, S.A.S., a French Corporation; :
 AIRBUS HELICOPTERS, INC., a Delaware Corporation; :
 And APICAL INDUSTRIES, INC. d/b/a DART :
 AEROSPACE, a California Corporation, :
 :
 Defendants. :
 ----- X

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT
APICAL INDUSTRIES, INC.’S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF
JURISDICTION AND IN SUPPORT OF THEIR CROSS-MOTION TO DEFER
RULING ON THE MOTION TO DISMISS AND TO COMPEL DEFENDANT
APICAL INDUSTRIES, INC. TO SUBMIT TO JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY**

ROBB & ROBB LLC
One Kansas City Place - Suite 3900
1200 Main Street
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone (816) 474-8080

SCHWARTZ, PONTERIO & LEVENSON, PLLC
134 West 29th Street – Suite 1006
New York, New York 10001
Telephone: (212) 714-1200

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X	
JERRY CADIGAN and NANCY CATON CADIGAN,	:
as the Proposed Administrators of the Estate of	:
TREVOR NORRIS CADIGAN, Deceased,	:
	:
Plaintiffs,	:
	:
-against-	:
	:
LIBERTY HELICOPTERS, INC., a New York	:
Corporation; NYONAIR LLC, a New Jersey Limited	:
Liability Company; FLYNYON LLC, a New Jersey	:
Limited Liability Company; MERIDIAN CONSULTING	:
I CORPORATION, INC., a Delaware Corporation;	:
RICHARD ZEMKE VANCE, a Connecticut resident;	:
AIRBUS HELICOPTERS, S.A.S., a French Corporation;	:
AIRBUS HELICOPTERS, INC., a Delaware Corporation;	:
And APICAL INDUSTRIES, INC. d/b/a DART	:
AEROSPACE, a California Corporation,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
----- X	

Index No. 152286/2018

INDEX

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL CONTEXT OF MOTION	5
A. Introduction	5
B. Basic Facts Underlying Plaintiffs' Claims Against Apical	5
C. Publicly Available Facts Support the Exercise of Jurisdiction or, at the Very Least, the Undertaking of Jurisdictional Discovery	6
II. LEGAL AUTHORITY AND ANALYSIS	8
A. The Court Has Jurisdiction over Apical	8
1. New York's Long-Arm Statute Requires Facts About the Defendant's Operations	8
2. Due Process Requirements Require the Discovery of Facts About Apical's Indirect and Direct Efforts to Serve the New York Market	11
B. Discovery On the Issue of Personal Jurisdiction Is Warranted in This Case	13
1. Plaintiffs Have Little Information About Apical's New York Sales or Its Method of Distribution	14
2. Apical's Advertising/Marketing Campaign that Targets New York Provides a Proper Basis for Jurisdiction	17
3. Apical's Website Clearly Serves and Addresses the New York Market	17
4. Apical's Customer Support Efforts Demonstrate That It Engaged in a Persistent Course of Business Conduct in New York	18
5. Apical's Revenue From Interstate or International Commerce May Provide Additional Support for Satisfaction of the Fifth Element	

Under the Long-Arm Statute	19
6. Information About the Sale of the Subject Emergency Flotation Equipment Also Supports Jurisdiction Here	19
C. The Limited Information Provided by Apical in the Affidavit of Its CEO/President Fails to Establish That a New York Court Cannot Exercise Jurisdiction Over It	20
III. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
Cases	
<i>Allen v Marais, S.A.</i> , 307 A.D.2d 613,762 N.Y.S.2d 188 (3 rd Dep't 2003).....	19
<i>American Network, Inc. v. Access America/Connect Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 975 F.Supp. 494 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	15
<i>Boris v. Bock Water Heaters</i> , 3 Misc.3d 835, 775 N.Y.S.2d 452 (Suffolk Co. Sup. Ct. 2004)	16, 17
<i>Capitol Records, LLC v. VideoEgg, Inc.</i> , 611 F.Supp.2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	17
<i>Carrs v Avco Corp.</i> , 124 A.D.3d 710, 2 N.Y.S.3d 533 (2 nd Dep't 2015)	22
<i>Chestnut Ridge Air, Ltd. v 1260269 Ontario Inc.</i> , 13 Misc.3d 807, 810, 827 N.Y.S.2d 461 (NY Co. Sup. Ct. 2006)	15
<i>Darrow v Deutschland</i> , 119 A.D.3d 1142, 990 N.Y.S.2d 150 (3 rd Dep't 2014).....	16
<i>Energy Brands Inc. v Spiritual Brands, Inc.</i> , 571 F.Supp.2d 458 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	15
<i>Expert Sewer & Drain, LLC v New England Mun. Equip. Co., Inc.</i> , 106 A.D.3d 775, 964 N.Y.S.2d 597 (2 nd Dep't 2013)	14
<i>Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. v Richardson</i> , 59 Misc.2d 744, 749, 300 N.Y.S.2d 757, 762 (Sup Ct 1969).....	9
<i>Grimaldi v Guinn</i> , 72 A.D.3d 37, 895 N.Y.S.2d 156 (2 nd Dep't 2010)	17, 18
<i>In re New York County DES Litig.</i> , 202 A.D.2d 6, 615 N.Y.S.2d 882 (1 st Dep't 1994)	17
<i>International Shoe Co. v. State of Wash.</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	11
<i>LaMarca v Pak-Mor Mfg. Co.</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 210 713 N.Y.S.2d 304, 307 (2000)	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 21
<i>Reynolds v Aircraft Leasing, Inc.</i> , 194 Misc.2d 550, 756 N.Y.S.2d 704 (Queens Co. Sup. Ct. 2002)	20
<i>World-wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286, (1980).....	12
Rules	
CPLR § 302(a)(3)	9
CPLR 302(a)(3)(ii).....	10, 17
CPLR Rule 3211(d)	14
